



To

The Board of Directors
Kalyan Jewellers India Limited
TC 32 / 204 / 2, Sitaram Mill Road
Punkunnam, Thrissur - 680 002

Dear Sirs,

We have verified the annexed translated version of the audited financial statements of **Kalyan Jewellers FZE** (the "Company") for the year ended **March 31, 2020** ("Financial Year"). These financial statements have been translated by the Company in Indian Rupee in accordance with Ind AS 21 – The Effect of Changes in Foreign Currency Rates. The work carried out by us is in accordance with the Standard on Related Service (SRS) 4400 i.e. "Engagements to perform Agreed-Upon Procedures regarding financial information" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India.


As required by Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2018 ("SEBI ICDR Regulation") we have verified the translated financial information contained in the Annexure attached to this certificate which is proposed to be uploaded on the website of Kalyan Jewellers India Limited in connection with its proposed initial public offering of Equity shares.

We did not audit the financial statements of **Kalyan Jewellers FZE**. These financial statements have been audited by other audit firms, whose reports have been furnished to us by the company.

These financials should not in any way be constructed as a reissuance or re-dating of any of the previous audit reports, nor should these be constructed as a new opinion on any of the audited financial statements referred to herein.

These financials are intended solely for use by the management for uploading on website of Kalyan Jewellers India Limited in connection with the proposed IPO of the Company. Our certificate should not be used, referred to or distributed for any other purpose except with our prior consent in writing.

For Krishnamoorthy & Krishnamoorthy
Chartered Accountants
ICAI Firm Registration No: 001488S


K. J. Narayanan

Partner
Membership No. 202844
Place: Thrissur
Date: 22.08.2020
UDIN: 20202844AAAFA4953



KALYAN JEWELLERS FZE
Dubai - United Arab Emirates

Report and separate financial statements
for the year ended 31 March 2020

KALYAN JEWELLERS FZE

**Report and separate financial statements
for the year ended 31 March 2020**

Contents	Page
Independent auditor's report	1 - 3
Separate statement of financial position	4
Separate statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income	5
Separate statement of changes in equity	6
Separate statement of cash flows	7
Notes to the separate financial statements	8 - 42

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

The Shareholder
Kalyan Jewellers FZE
Dubai
United Arab Emirates

REPORT ON THE AUDIT OF THE SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying separate financial statements of **Kalyan Jewellers FZE** (the "Establishment"), which comprise the separate statement of financial position as at 31 March 2020 and the separate statement of comprehensive income, separate statement of changes in equity and separate statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the separate financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying separate financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Establishment as at 31 March 2020, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs).

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISA). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Separate Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Establishment in accordance with the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants' Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (IESBA Code) together with the other ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the Establishment's separate financial statements in the United Arab Emirates, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the IESBA Code. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Emphasis of Matter

We draw attention to Note 1(a) of the separate financial statements, which describes that the separate financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis because the Parent Company has confirmed that it will provide financial support to the Establishment to enable it to meet its obligations when they fall due. Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Separate Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the separate financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, and their preparation in compliance with the applicable provisions of the articles of association of the Establishment, the provisions of the Dubai Airport Free Zone Implementing Regulations No.1/98 issued pursuant to Law No. 2 of 1996 and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of separate financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Cont'd...

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Shareholder of Kalyan Jewellers FZE (continued)

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Separate Financial Statements (continued)

In preparing the separate financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Establishment's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Establishment or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Establishment's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Separate Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the separate financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISA will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these separate financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with ISA, we exercise professional judgement and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the separate financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than the one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omission, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Establishment's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our report to the related disclosures in the separate financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Establishment to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the separate financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the separate financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with the management regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

Cont'd...

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Shareholder of Kalyan Jewellers FZE (continued)

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

Also, in our opinion, the Establishment has maintained proper books of accounts. We obtained all the information and explanations which we considered necessary for our audit. According to the information available to us, there were no contraventions during the period of the provisions of the Dubai Airport Free Zone Implementing Regulations No.1/98 issued pursuant to Law No. 2 of 1996, as amended, which might have materially affected the financial position of the Establishment or the results of its financial performance.

23 July 2020
Dubai
United Arab Emirates

Kalyan Jewellers FZE

Separate statement of financial position as at 31 March 2020

	Notes	2020 INR	2019 INR
ASSETS			
Non-current assets			
Investment in subsidiaries	5	5,35,58,319	4,76,02,278
Additional investments in subsidiaries	5	743,07,30,415	497,29,21,995
Total non-current assets		748,42,88,734	502,05,24,274
Current assets			
Loan to a related party	8(c)	601,69,85,776	631,91,78,875
Due from related parties	8(a)	155,48,47,641	196,44,72,645
Margin deposits	9	172,87,17,579	182,17,60,744
Trade and other receivables	7	18,11,40,936	30,46,91,283
Inventories	10	7,05,13,033	2,09,18,136
Derivative financial instruments	20	1,70,31,119	-
Cash and cash equivalents	6	87,49,301	49,22,999
Total current assets		957,79,85,385	1043,59,44,682
Total assets		1706,22,74,119	1545,64,68,956
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
Equity			
Share capital	11	251,54,32,686	251,54,32,686
Accumulated losses		(10,48,89,371)	(1,73,78,944)
Loan from a shareholder	12	374,02,21,157	350,69,47,838
Foreign Currency Translation Reserve		108,96,86,978	54,95,78,409
Total equity		724,04,51,450	655,45,79,989
Non-current liabilities			
Provision for employees' end-of-service indemnity	13	15,94,504	12,75,240
Total non-current liabilities		15,94,504	12,75,240
Current liabilities			
Due to related parties	8(b)	140,08,21,040	94,66,89,261
Derivative financial instruments	20	10,59,73,653	-
Trade and other payables	14	16,13,65,542	18,58,09,128
Bank borrowings	15	815,20,67,928	776,81,15,338
Total current liabilities		982,02,28,164	890,06,13,727
Total liabilities		982,18,22,668	890,18,88,967
Total shareholder's equity and liabilities		1706,22,74,118	1545,64,68,956

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these separate financial statements

Kalyan Jewellers FZE

Separate statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March 2020

	Notes	2020 INR	2019 INR
Revenue		223,21,87,777	183,30,31,375
Cost of sales		(223,25,58,821)	(182,92,39,494)
Gross (loss)/profit		(3,71,044)	37,91,881
Finance income	16	47,35,07,604	44,00,12,579
Management fee	8	1,61,86,800	1,59,51,264
General and administrative expenses	17	(4,10,56,970)	(3,03,89,551)
Loss on derivative financial instruments	20	(8,38,51,401)	-
Finance costs	18	(44,80,61,589)	(42,30,40,605)
Foreign exchange loss	19	(38,63,828)	(3,34,68,164)
Net loss for the year		(8,75,10,427)	(2,71,42,595)
Other comprehensive income		-	-
Total comprehensive loss for the year		(8,75,10,427)	(2,71,42,595)

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these separate financial statements

Kalyan Jewellers FZE

Separate statement of changes in equity for the year ended 31 March 2020

	Share capital INR	Accumulated losses INR	Loan from a shareholder INR	Foreign Currency Translation Reserve	Total INR
Balance at 1 April 2018	251,54,32,686	97,63,651	340,74,92,293	13,84,92,220	607,11,80,849
Loss for the year	-	(2,71,42,595)			(2,71,42,595)
Additional loan from a shareholder	-	-	9,94,55,545	-	9,94,55,545
Movement in FCTR	-	-	-	41,10,86,189	41,09,67,958
Balance at 31 March 2019	<u>251,54,32,686</u>	<u>(1,73,78,944)</u>	<u>350,69,47,838</u>	<u>54,95,78,409</u>	<u>655,45,79,989</u>
Total comprehensive loss for the year	-	(8,75,10,427)	-	-	(8,75,10,4247)
Additional loan from a shareholder	-	-	23,32,73,319	-	23,32,73,319
Movement in FCTR	-	-	-	54,01,08,569	54,01,08,569
Balance at 31 March 2020	<u><u>251,54,32,686</u></u>	<u><u>(10,48,89,371)</u></u>	<u><u>374,02,21,157</u></u>	<u><u>108,96,86,978</u></u>	<u><u>724,04,51,450</u></u>

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these separate financial statements

Kalyan Jewellers FZE

Separate statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 March 2020

	2020 INR	2019 INR
Cash flows from operating activities		
Loss for the year	(8,75,10,427)	(2,71,42,595)
<i>Adjustments for:</i>		
Finance income	(47,35,07,604)	(44,00,12,579)
Finance costs	44,80,61,589	42,30,40,605
Loss on derivative financial instruments	8,38,51,401	-
Provision for employees' end-of-service indemnity	2,00,948	3,74,342
Exchange differences in translating the financial statements of foreign operations	54,01,08,569	41,10,86,189
Operating cash flows before changes in operating assets and liabilities	51,12,04,475	36,73,48,962
Increase in trade and other receivables	12,35,50,348	(28,51,49,910)
Decrease/(increase) in margin deposits	9,30,43,166	(115,64,88,389)
Increase in inventories	(4,95,94,897)	(2,09,18,136)
(Decrease)/increase in trade and other payables	(2,65,12,067)	11,21,74,702
Increase in due to related parties	45,41,31,779	92,38,90,317
(Decrease)/increase in Derivative	50,91,133	-
Decrease/(increase) in due from related parties	40,96,25,004	-
Cash generated from/(used in) operating activities	153,31,83,036	(5,91,42,453)
Interest received	46,76,90,541	42,31,74,736
Interest paid	(45,27,01,823)	(43,88,90,612)
Net cash generated from/(used in) from operating activities	154,81,71,754	(7,48,58,329)
Cash flows from investing activities		
Payment towards additional investment in subsidiaries	(246,37,64,460)	(82,26,43,613)
Net cash used in investing activities	(246,37,64,460)	(82,26,43,613)
Cash flows from financing activities		
Proceeds from loan to a related party	302,73,84,246	135,85,93,948
Repayments of loan to a related party	(272,51,91,146)	(129,55,72,466)
Proceeds from bank borrowings	393,65,26,913	1662,96,12,556
Repayments of bank borrowings	(355,25,74,323)	(1590,05,27,827)
Proceed from loan from shareholder	23,32,73,319	9,94,55,545
Net cash generated from financing activities	91,94,19,009	89,15,61,756
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	38,26,302	(59,40,185)
Cash and cash equivalent at the beginning of the year	49,22,999	1,08,63,184
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year (note 6)	87,49,301	49,22,999

Kalyan Jewellers FZE

Notes to the separate financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2020 (continued)

1. General information

Kalyan Jewellers FZE (the “Establishment”) is a free zone establishment with limited liability registered on 15 July 2013 with the Dubai Airport Free Zone Authority, Government of Dubai in accordance with the implementing regulations No.1 of 1998 issued pursuant to Law No. 2 of 1996, as amended.

The address of the registered office of the Establishment is East Side 5A, 7th Floor, Dubai Airport Free Zone, Dubai, United Arab Emirates.

The principal activities of the Establishment include the import & export of gold, diamonds & precious stones & metals.

The Establishment is a wholly owned subsidiary of Kalyan Jewellers India Ltd. (the “Parent Company”).

These financial statements represent the separate financial statements of the Establishment. The Establishment also prepares consolidated financial statements.

1(a) Going concern

For the year ended 31 March 2020, the Establishment made a loss for the year of INR 8,75,10,427. At 31 March 2020, the Establishment had a negative working capital (excess of current liabilities over current assets) of INR 24,02,47,836 and accumulated losses of INR 11,12,51,854. These separate financial statements of the Establishment have been prepared on a “going concern” basis as the shareholder of the Establishment has committed to provide the necessary financial support to the Establishment to enable it to continue its operations and discharge its obligations as and when they fall due and therefore do not include any adjustments relating to the recoverability and classification of recorded asset amounts and classification of liabilities. The shareholder has also agreed to continue the operations of the Establishment for a period of twelve months from the date of authorization of these separate financial statements. Furthermore, management is working towards securing long terms loans from banks for its future expansion and focusing on improving profitability which will in turn reduce the deficit in working capital.

In January 2020, the World Health Organization (“WHO”) announced a global health emergency due to the outbreak of corona virus (“COVID-19”). Based on the rapid increase in exposure and infections across the world, WHO, in March 2020, classified the COVID-19 outbreak as a pandemic. The pandemic nature of this disease has necessitated global travel restrictions and lockdowns in most countries of the world including the UAE, causing global disruption to business and economic activities.

Many countries have adopted extraordinary and economically costly containment measures with certain countries requiring companies to limit or even suspend normal business operations. Governments, including the United Arab Emirates, have implemented restrictions on travelling as well as strict quarantine and social distancing measures, which will / may significantly impact the results and operations of the Establishment.

The lockdowns were implemented in the UAE on 23 March 2020 and that the retail outlets of the Establishment remained closed until 23 April 2020. The Establishment is closely monitoring the situation to manage the potential business disruption on its operations and financial performance. Rents have been negotiated with the landlords for the retail shops and salary cuts have been announced. Moreover, post the lockdown being lifted in UAE in May 2020, some retails shops were reopened. The management however, expects the footfall to decrease due to the reduction in tourists because of the travel restrictions still in place. Post the recovery from the lockdown the market is expected to pick up in Q4 of 2020 once the visitation of customers increases.

Kalyan Jewellers FZE

Notes to the separate financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2020 (continued)

1(a) Going concern (continued)

The unprecedented nature of the pandemic, the high degree of uncertainty related to its evolution, duration and impact on the economy in general and the Establishment's business in particular, make the quantification of its adverse impact difficult to assess accurately. The Establishment's ability to continue in the near future as a going concern is dependent on whether it is able to meet its liabilities as and when they arise. The below mentioned factors are critical to the Establishment's ability to continue as a going concern and have been incorporated in the measurement of the Establishment's assets and liabilities at 31 March 2020:

a) Future cash flow projections and profitability

Cash flow projections and profitability for the future years of forecast are based on the assumption of a consistent gross margin similar to the achieved for the current year and on the below mentioned projected revenues:

- Decrease in projected revenue of 23% in the first year subsequent to the period ended 31 March 2020;
- Increase in projected revenue of 30% in the second year thereafter;
- Increase in projected revenue of 10% per annum for the following three years.

Cash flow projections and profitability beyond the five-year period (as explained above) are based on a consistent gross margin (as explained above) and a steady increase of 2.8% per annum growth rate which are estimated by the Establishment's management based on past performance of the retail stores and the management's expectations of future market recovery.

If the Establishment's expectations of the achievement of gross margins and actual sales from these retail outlets for the future years are adversely affected by the economic conditions and market recovery and it therefore fails to generate adequate cash flows to cover the "cost of operations", the Establishment may require additional funding from the Parent Company to continue as a going concern, which the Parent Company is committed to provide.

b) Support from the lessors of retail stores

The Establishment's future revenue and profitability is dependent upon re-opening of all the retail stores it currently operates, the future cash flows, profitability of these retail stores and its ability to negotiate rent relief concessions from the lessors (of the retail stores) which may be in the form of rent holidays and/or reductions of the rents for the retail stores. If such support or relief is not provided by the lessors, and if the Establishment's future sales from these retail outlets are adversely affected by the economic downturn and it therefore fails to generate adequate cash flows to cover "cost of operations", it may need to seek additional funding from the Parent Company to continue as a going concern.

c) No allowance required on inventory of gold jewellery, diamond jewellery and precious stones

The Establishment's inventory comprises of gold jewellery, diamond jewellery and precious stones.

The valuation at the end of the reporting period of gold jewellery, diamond jewellery and other precious stone owned by the Establishment is at the lower of cost or net realizable value.

The Establishment's future profitability is dependent upon the future revenue from the retail outlets it operates and the market value of gold, diamond and precious stones. The Establishment's management expects that in the foreseeable future the market value of gold, gold jewellery, diamond jewellery and other

Kalyan Jewellers FZE

Notes to the separate financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2020 (continued)

precious stones might fluctuate but will not go below the amounts at which the inventory is carried at the end of the reporting period thus enabling the Establishment to continue as a going concern.

1(a) Going concern (continued)

Management has considered the unique circumstances and the risk exposures of the Establishment and has concluded that the impact in the Establishment's profitability may / will arise. Along with its Ultimate Parent Company, Management are in the process of reassessing their trading and relevant cash flows using revised assumptions and incorporating downside scenarios in assessing their liquidity needs. Based on their initial assessment no liquidity issues have been identified.

Notwithstanding this fact, the financial statements of the Establishment have been prepared on a going concern basis as the Ultimate Parent Company has resolved to provide the necessary financial support to enable it to continue its operations and meets its obligation as and when they fall due.

2. Application of new and revised International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRSs")

2.1 New and revised IFRSs applied with no material effect on the financial statements

The following new and revised IFRSs, which became effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 2019, have been adopted in these financial statements. The application of these new and revised IFRSs has not had any material impact on the amounts reported for the current and prior years but may affect the accounting for future transactions or arrangements.

<u>New and revised IFRSs</u>	<u>Effective for annual periods beginning on or after</u>
Amendments to IFRS 9 <i>Prepayment Features with Negative Compensation and Modification of financial liabilities</i> .	1 January 2019
The amendments to IFRS 9 clarify that for the purpose of assessing whether a prepayment feature meets the SPPI condition, the party exercising the option may pay or receive reasonable compensation for the prepayment irrespective of the reason for prepayment. In other words, prepayment features with negative compensation do not automatically fail SPPI.	
The amendment applies to annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019, with earlier application permitted. There are specific transition provisions depending on when the amendments are first applied, relative to the initial application of IFRS 9.	
Amendments to IAS 28 <i>Investment in Associates and Joint Ventures</i> : Relating to long-term interests in associates and joint ventures.	1 January 2019
These amendments clarify that an entity applies IFRS 9 <i>Financial Instruments</i> to long-term interests in an associate or joint venture that form part of the net investment in the associate or joint venture but to which the equity method is not applied.	

Kalyan Jewellers FZE

Notes to the separate financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2020 (continued)

2. Application of new and revised International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRSs”) (continued)

2.1 New and revised IFRSs applied with no material effect on the financial statements (continued)

<u>New and revised IFRSs</u>	<u>Effective for annual periods beginning on or after</u>
Annual Improvements to IFRSs 2015-2017 <i>Cycle Amendments to IFRS 3 Business Combinations, IFRS 11 Joint Arrangements, IAS 12 Income Taxes and IAS 23 Borrowing Costs</i>	1 January 2019
The <i>Annual Improvements</i> include amendments to four Standards.	
IAS 12 <i>Income Taxes</i>	1 January 2019
The amendments clarify that an entity should recognise the income tax consequences of dividends in profit or loss, other comprehensive income or equity according to where the entity originally recognised the transactions that generated the distributable profits. This is the case irrespective of whether different tax rates apply to distributed and undistributed profits.	
IAS 23 <i>Borrowing costs</i>	1 January 2019
The amendments clarify that if any specific borrowing remains outstanding after the related asset is ready for its intended use or sale, that borrowing becomes part of the funds that an entity borrows generally when calculating the capitalisation rate on general borrowings.	
IFRS 3 <i>Business Combinations</i>	1 January 2019
The amendments to IFRS 3 clarify that when an entity obtains control of a business that is a joint operation, the entity applies the requirements for a business combination achieved in stages, including re-measuring its previously held interest (PHI) in the joint operation at fair value. The PHI to be re-measured includes any unrecognised assets, liabilities and goodwill relating to the joint operation.	
IFRS 11 <i>Joint Arrangements</i>	1 January 2019
The amendments to IFRS 11 clarify that when a party that participates in, but does not have joint control of, a joint operation that is a business obtains joint control of such a joint operation, the entity does not re-measure its PHI in the joint operation.	
Amendments to IAS 19 <i>Employee Benefits Plan Amendment, Curtailment or Settlement</i>	1 January 2019
The amendments to IAS 19 <i>Employee Benefits</i> clarify the accounting for defined benefit plan amendments, curtailments and settlements.	

Kalyan Jewellers FZE

Notes to the separate financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2020 (continued)

2. Application of new and revised International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRSs”) (continued)

2.1 New and revised IFRSs applied with no material effect on the financial statements (continued)

<u>New and revised IFRSs</u>	<u>Effective for annual periods beginning on or after</u>
<p>IFRIC 23 Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments</p> <p>The interpretation addresses the determination of taxable profit (tax loss), tax bases, unused tax losses, unused tax credits and tax rates, when there is uncertainty over income tax treatments under IAS 12. It specifically considers:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none">• Whether tax treatments should be considered collectively;• Assumptions for taxation authorities' examinations;• The determination of taxable profit (tax loss), tax bases, unused tax losses, unused tax credits and tax rates; and the effect of changes in facts and circumstances.	1 January 2019
<p>Definition of Material - Amendments to IAS 1 <i>Presentation of Financial Statements</i> and IAS 8 <i>Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors</i></p> <p>The new definition states that, ‘Information is material if omitting, misstating or obscuring it could reasonably be expected to influence decisions that the primary users of general purpose financial statements make on the basis of those financial statements, which provide financial information about a specific reporting entity.’</p> <p>The application of these revised IFRSs has not had any material impact on the amounts reported for the current and prior years but may affect the accounting for future transactions or arrangements.</p>	1 January 2019
<h5>2.2 New and amended IFRSs in issue but not yet effective and not early adopted</h5>	
<u>New and revised IFRSs</u>	<u>Effective for annual periods beginning on or after</u>
<p>Definition of a Business - Amendments to IFRS 3 <i>Business Combinations</i></p> <p>The amendments clarify that to be considered a business, an integrated set of activities and assets must include, at a minimum, an input and a substantive process that together significantly contribute to the ability to create output. IASB also clarify that a business can exist without including all of the inputs and processes needed to create outputs. That is, the inputs and processes applied to those inputs must have ‘the ability to contribute to the creation of outputs’ rather than ‘the ability to create outputs’.</p>	1 January 2020

Kalyan Jewellers FZE

Notes to the separate financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2020 (continued)

2. Application of new and revised International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRSs”) (continued)

2.2 New and amended IFRSs in issue but not yet effective and not early adopted (continued)

<u>New and revised IFRSs</u>	<u>Effective for annual periods beginning on or after</u>
Amendments to <i>References to the Conceptual Framework in IFRS Standards</i>	1 January 2020
Amendments to References to the Conceptual Framework in IFRS Standards related IFRS 2, IFRS 3, IFRS 6, IFRS 14, IAS 1, IAS 8, IAS 34, IAS 37, IAS 38, IFRIC 12, IFRIC 19, IFRIC 20, IFRIC 22, and SIC-32 to update those pronouncements with regard to references to and quotes from the framework or to indicate where they refer to a different version of the Conceptual Framework.	
<i>IFRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures and IFRS 9 - Financial Instruments</i> Amendments regarding pre-replacement issues in the context of the IBOR reform.	1 January 2020
<i>IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts</i>	1 January 2022
IFRS 17 requires insurance liabilities to be measured at a current fulfilment value and provides a more uniform measurement and presentation approach for all insurance contracts. These requirements are designed to achieve the goal of a consistent, principle-based accounting for insurance contracts. IFRS 17 supersedes IFRS 4 <i>Insurance Contracts</i> as at 1 January 2022.	
Amendments to IFRS 10 <i>Consolidated Financial Statements</i> and IAS 28 <i>Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures</i> (2011) relating to the treatment of the sale or contribution of assets from and investor to its associate or joint venture.	Effective date deferred indefinitely. Adoption is still permitted.
Definition of a Business - Amendments to IFRS 3 <i>Business Combinations</i>	1 January 2020
The amendments clarify that to be considered a business, an integrated set of activities and assets must include, at a minimum, an input and a substantive process that together significantly contribute to the ability to create output. IASB also clarify that a business can exist without including all of the inputs and processes needed to create outputs. That is, the inputs and processes applied to those inputs must have ‘the ability to contribute to the creation of outputs’ rather than ‘the ability to create outputs’.	
Management anticipates that these new and revised standards, interpretations and amendments will be adopted in the Establishment’s financial statements for the period of initial application and adoption of these new and revised standards, interpretations and amendments, may have no material impact on the financial statements of the Establishment in the period of initial application.	
All other IFRSs not yet adopted are not expected to have a material impact on the financial statements of the Establishment in the period of initial adoption.	

Kalyan Jewellers FZE

Notes to the separate financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2020 (continued)

3. Significant accounting policies

3.1 Statement of compliance

The separate financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS).

3.2 Basis of preparation

The separate financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for derivative financial instruments which are carried at fair value. The principal accounting policies are set out below.

3.3 Investments in subsidiaries

Subsidiary undertakings are those entities which are controlled by the Establishment. Control is achieved where the Establishment has:

- Power over the investee,
- Exposure, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee; and
- The ability to use its power over the investee to affect its returns.

The Establishment re-assesses whether or not it controls an investee if facts and circumstances indicate that there are changes to one or more of the three elements of control listed above.

Investment in subsidiary is accounted for in these separate financial statements using the “cost method” in accordance with International Accounting Standard (IAS) 27: *Separate Financial Statements*. The Establishment also prepares the consolidated financial statements.

Where an indication of impairment exists, the recoverable amount of the investment is assessed. Where the carrying amount is greater than the estimated recoverable amount, it is written down immediately to its recoverable amount and the difference is charged to the separate statement of profit or loss and comprehensive income.

On disposal of an investment the differences between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount is charged or credited to separate statement of profit or loss and comprehensive income.

3.4 Revenue recognition

Sale of goods

Revenue from the sale of goods is recognised at a point in time when control of the goods is passed, at which time all the following conditions are satisfied:

- the performance obligation has been satisfied by the Establishment;
- the Establishment has transferred control of the goods to the customer;
- the Establishment has transferred the significant risks and rewards related to the ownership of the goods to the customer;
- the Establishment has a present right to payment for the goods delivered;
- the Establishment retains neither continuing managerial involvement to the degree usually associated with ownership nor effective control over the goods sold;
- the amount of revenue can be measured reliably;
- it is probable that the economic benefits associated with the transaction will flow to the Establishment; and
- the costs incurred or to be incurred in respect of the transaction can be measured reliably.

Kalyan Jewellers FZE

Notes to the separate financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2020 (continued)

3. Significant accounting policies (continued)

3.4 Revenue recognition (continued)

Management fee

Management fee income is recognized on a straight line basis over the term of the contract.

Interest income

Interest revenue is recognized on an accrual basis.

3.5 Foreign currencies

The separate financial statements of the Establishment are presented in the currency of the primary economic environment in which the Establishment operates (its functional currency). For the purpose of these separate financial statements, the financial performance and financial position of the Establishment are expressed in Arab Emirates Dirhams which is the functional currency of the Establishment and the presentation currency for these separate financial statements.

In preparing the separate financial statements of the Establishment, transactions in currencies other than the functional currency are recorded at the rates of exchange prevailing at the dates of the transactions.

At each reporting date, monetary items denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the rates prevailing at the reporting date.

Exchange differences arising on the settlement of monetary items, and on the retranslation of monetary items, are included in the separate statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income.

3.6 Inventories

The cost of diamond jewellery and other precious stone jewellery are determined based on the specific identification method.

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Costs are those expenses incurred in bringing each product to its present location and condition. Net realisable value represents the estimated selling price for inventories less all estimated costs of completion and costs necessary to make the sale.

The cost of gold and gold jewellery (including making charges), owned by the Establishment is determined on the basis of weighted average cost.

Cost of unfixed gold and scrap gold is determined on the basis of bullion rate prevailing as at the date of reporting and a corresponding liability towards suppliers is recorded for the same amount for unfixed gold.

3.7 Provisions

Provisions are recognised when the Establishment has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, it is probable that the Establishment will be required to settle the obligation, and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation.

The amount recognised as a provision is the best estimate of the consideration required to settle the present obligation at the reporting date, taking into account the risks and uncertainties surrounding the obligation.

Where a provision is measured using the cash flows estimated to settle the present obligation, its carrying amount is the present value of those cash flows.

When some or all of the economic benefits required to settle a provision are expected to be recovered from a third party, the receivable is recognised as an asset if it is virtually certain that reimbursement will be received and the amount of the receivable can be measured reliably.

Kalyan Jewellers FZE

Notes to the separate financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2020 (continued)

3. Significant accounting policies (continued)

3.8 Leasing

The Establishment as lessee

The Establishment assesses whether a contract is or contains a lease, at the inception of the contract. The Establishment recognises a right-of-use asset and a corresponding lease liability with respect to all lease arrangements in which it is the lessee, except for short-term leases (defined as leases with a lease term of 12 months or less) and leases of low value assets. For these leases, the Establishment recognises the lease payments as an operating expense on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease unless another systematic basis is more representative of the time pattern in which economic benefits from the leased assets are consumed.

The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at the commencement date, discounted by using the rate implicit in the lease. If this rate cannot be readily determined, the Establishment uses its incremental borrowing rate.

Lease payments included in the measurement of the lease liability comprise:

- fixed lease payments (including in-substance fixed payments), less any lease incentives;
- variable lease payments that depend on an index or rate, initially measured using the index or rate at the commencement date;
- the amount expected to be payable by the lessee under residual value guarantees;
- the exercise price of purchase options, if the lessee is reasonably certain to exercise the options; and
- payments of penalties for terminating the lease, if the lease term reflects the exercise of an option to terminate the lease.
- The lease liability is presented as a separate line in the statement of financial position.
- The lease liability is subsequently measured by increasing the carrying amount to reflect interest on the lease liability (using the effective interest method) and by reducing the carrying amount to reflect the lease payments made.
- The Establishment remeasures the lease liability (and makes a corresponding adjustment to the related right-of-use asset) whenever:
 - the lease term has changed or there is a change in the assessment of exercise of a purchase option, in which case the lease liability is remeasured by discounting the revised lease payments using a revised discount rate.
 - the lease payments change due to changes in an index or rate or a change in expected payment under a guaranteed residual value, in which cases the lease liability is remeasured by discounting the revised lease payments using the initial discount rate (unless the lease payments change is due to a change in a floating interest rate, in which case a revised discount rate is used).
- a lease contract is modified and the lease modification is not accounted for as a separate lease, in which case the lease liability is remeasured by discounting the revised lease payments using a revised discount rate.

The above adjustments do not affect the periods presented.

Kalyan Jewellers FZE

Notes to the separate financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2020 (continued)

3. Significant accounting policies (continued)

3.8 Leasing (continued)

The Establishment as lessee (continued)

The right-of-use assets comprise the initial measurement of the corresponding lease liability, lease payments made at or before the commencement day and any initial direct costs. They are subsequently measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses.

Whenever the Establishment incurs an obligation for costs to dismantle and remove a leased asset, restore the site on which it is located or restore the underlying asset to the condition required by the terms and conditions of the lease, a provision is recognised and measured under IAS 37. The costs are included in the related right-of-use asset, unless those costs are incurred to produce inventories.

Right-of-use assets are depreciated over the shorter period of lease term and useful life of the underlying asset. If a lease transfers ownership of the underlying asset or the cost of the right-of-use asset reflects that the Establishment expects to exercise a purchase option, the related right-of-use asset is depreciated over the useful life of the underlying asset. The depreciation starts at the commencement date of the lease.

The right-of-use assets are presented as a separate line in the statement of financial position.

The Establishment applies IAS 36 to determine whether a right-of-use asset is impaired and accounts for any identified impairment loss as described in the 'Property, plant and equipment' policy.

Variable rents that do not depend on an index or rate are not included in the measurement of the lease liability and the right-of-use asset. The related payments are recognised as an expense in the period in which the event or condition that triggers those payments occurs and are included in the line 'Other expenses' in the statement of profit or loss.

As a practical expedient, IFRS 16 permits a lessee not to separate non-lease components, and instead account for any lease and associated non-lease components as a single arrangement. The Establishment has not used this practical expedient.

3.9 Employee benefits

An accrual is made for the estimated liability for employees' entitlement to annual leave passage as a result of services rendered by eligible employees up to the end of the year.

Provision is made for the full amount of end of service benefits due to employees in accordance with the UAE Labour Law for their period of service up to the end of the year.

3.10 Financial instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognised in the Establishment's statement of financial position when the Establishment becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

Financial assets and financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value. Transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or issue of financial assets and financial liabilities (other than financial assets and financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss) are added to or deducted from the fair value of the financial assets or financial liabilities, as appropriate, on initial recognition. Transaction costs directly attributable to the acquisition of financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss are recognised immediately in the statement of profit or loss.

Kalyan Jewellers FZE

Notes to the separate financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2020 (continued)

3. Significant accounting policies (continued)

3.10 Financial instruments (continued)

Financial assets

All regular way purchases or sales of financial assets are recognised and derecognised on a trade date basis. Regular way purchases or sales are purchases or sales of financial assets that require delivery of assets within the time frame established by regulation or convention in the marketplace.

All recognised financial assets are measured subsequently in their entirety at either amortised cost or fair value, depending on the classification of the financial assets.

Classification of financial assets

(i) Debt instruments designated at amortised cost

Debt instruments that meet the following conditions are measured subsequently at amortised cost:

- the financial asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold financial assets in order to collect contractual cash flows; and
- the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

(ii) Debt instrument designated at other comprehensive income

Debt instruments that meet the following conditions are measured subsequently at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI):

- the financial asset is held within a business model whose objective is achieved by both collecting contractual cash flows and selling the financial assets; and
- the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

By default, all other financial assets are measured subsequently at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL).

For financial instruments other than purchased or originated credit-impaired financial assets (i.e. assets that are credit-impaired on initial recognition), the effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash receipts (including all fees and points paid or received that form an integral part of the effective interest rate, transaction costs and other premiums or discounts) excluding expected credit losses, through the expected life of the debt instrument, or, where appropriate, a shorter period, to the gross carrying amount of the debt instrument on initial recognition. For purchased or originated credit-impaired financial assets, a credit-adjusted effective interest rate is calculated by discounting the estimated future cash flows, including expected credit losses, to the amortised cost of the debt instrument on initial recognition.

Amortised cost and effective interest rate method

The amortised cost of a financial asset is the amount at which the financial asset is measured at initial recognition minus the principal repayments, plus the cumulative amortisation using the effective interest method of any difference between that initial amount and the maturity amount, adjusted for any loss allowance.

The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortised cost of a debt instrument and of allocating interest income over the relevant period.

Kalyan Jewellers FZE

Notes to the separate financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2020 (continued)

3. Significant accounting policies (continued)

3.10 Financial instruments (continued)

Financial assets (continued)

Amortised cost and effective interest rate method (continued)

Interest income is recognised using the effective interest method for debt instruments measured subsequently at amortised cost and at FVTOCI. For financial instruments other than purchased or originated credit-impaired financial assets, interest income is calculated by applying the effective interest rate to the gross carrying amount of a financial asset, except for financial assets that have subsequently become credit-impaired (see below). For financial assets that have subsequently become credit-impaired, interest income is recognised by applying the effective interest rate to the amortised cost of the financial asset. If, in subsequent reporting periods, the credit risk on the credit-impaired financial instrument improves so that the financial asset is no longer credit-impaired, interest income is recognised by applying the effective interest rate to the gross carrying amount of the financial asset.

Equity instruments designated as at FVTOCI

On initial recognition, the Establishment may make an irrevocable election (on an instrument-by-instrument basis) to designate investments in equity instruments as at FVTOCI. Designation at FVTOCI is not permitted if the equity investment is held for trading or if it is contingent consideration recognised by an acquirer in a business combination.

A financial asset is held for trading if:

- it has been acquired principally for the purpose of selling it in the near term; or
- on initial recognition it is part of a portfolio of identified financial instruments that the Establishment manages together and has evidence of a recent actual pattern of short-term profit-taking; or
- it is a derivative (except for a derivative that is a financial guarantee contract or a designated and effective hedging instrument).

Investments in equity instruments at FVTOCI are initially measured at fair value plus transaction costs.

Subsequently, they are measured at fair value with gains and losses arising from changes in fair value recognised in other comprehensive income and accumulated in the investments revaluation reserve. The cumulative gain or loss is not being reclassified to profit or loss on disposal of the equity investments, instead, it is transferred to retained earnings.

Dividends on these investments in equity instruments are recognised in profit or loss in accordance with IFRS 9, unless the dividends clearly represent a recovery of part of the cost of the investment.

The Establishment has designated all investments in equity instruments that are not held for trading as at FVTOCI on initial application of IFRS 9.

Kalyan Jewellers FZE

Notes to the separate financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2020 (continued)

3. Significant accounting policies (continued)

3.10 Financial instruments (continued)

Financial assets (continued)

Financial assets at FVTPL

Financial assets that do not meet the criteria for being measured at amortised cost or FVTOCI are measured at FVTPL. Specifically:

- Investments in equity instruments are classified as at FVTPL, unless the Establishment designates an equity investment that is neither held for trading nor a contingent consideration arising from a business combination as at FVTOCI on initial recognition.
- Debt instruments that do not meet the amortised cost criteria or the FVTOCI criteria (see (i) and (ii) above) are classified as at FVTPL. In addition, debt instruments that meet either the amortised cost criteria or the FVTOCI criteria may be designated as at FVTPL upon initial recognition if such designation eliminates or significantly reduces a measurement or recognition inconsistency (so called ‘accounting mismatch’) that would arise from measuring assets or liabilities or recognising the gains and losses on them on different bases. The Establishment has not designated any debt instruments as at FVTPL.

Financial assets at FVTPL are measured at fair value at the end of each reporting period, with any fair value gains or losses recognised in profit or loss to the extent they are not part of a designated hedging relationship (see hedge accounting policy). The net gain or loss recognised in profit or loss includes any dividend or interest earned on the financial asset and is included in the ‘other gains and losses’ line item.

Impairment of financial assets

The Establishment recognises a loss allowance for expected credit losses on investments in debt instruments that are measured at amortised cost or at FVTOCI, trade receivables, and other receivables. The amount of expected credit losses is updated at each reporting date to reflect changes in credit risk since initial recognition of the respective financial instrument.

The Establishment always recognises lifetime ECL for trade receivables and other receivables. The expected credit losses on these financial assets are estimated using a provision matrix based on the Establishment’s historical credit loss experience, adjusted for factors that are specific to the debtors, general economic conditions and an assessment of both the current as well as the forecast direction of conditions at the reporting date, including time value of money where appropriate.

For all other financial instruments, the Establishment recognises lifetime ECL when there has been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition. However, if the credit risk on the financial instrument has not increased significantly since initial recognition, the Establishment measures the loss allowance for that financial instrument at an amount equal to 12-month ECL. The assessment of whether lifetime ECL should be recognised is based on significant increases in the likelihood or risk of a default occurring since initial recognition instead of on evidence of a financial asset being credit-impaired at the reporting date.

Lifetime ECL represents the expected credit losses that will result from all possible default events over the expected life of a financial instrument. In contrast, 12-month ECL represents the portion of lifetime ECL that is expected to result from default events on a financial instrument that are possible within 12 months after the reporting date.

Kalyan Jewellers FZE

Notes to the separate financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2020 (continued)

3. Significant accounting policies (continued)

3.10 Financial instruments (continued)

Financial assets (continued)

Impairment of financial assets (continued)

(i) Significant increase in credit risk

In assessing whether the credit risk on a financial instrument has increased significantly since initial recognition, the Establishment compares the risk of a default occurring on the financial instrument as at the reporting date with the risk of a default occurring on the financial instrument as at the date of initial recognition. In making this assessment, the Establishment considers both quantitative and qualitative information that is reasonable and supportable, including historical experience and forward-looking information that is available without undue cost or effort.

For financial guarantee contracts, the date that the Establishment becomes a party to the irrevocable commitment is considered to be the date of initial recognition for the purposes of assessing the financial instrument for impairment. In assessing whether there has been a significant increase in the credit risk since initial recognition of a financial guarantee contracts, the Establishment considers the changes in the risk that the specified debtor will default on the contract.

The Establishment regularly monitors the effectiveness of the criteria used to identify whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk and revises them as appropriate to ensure that the criteria are capable of identifying significant increase in credit risk before the amount becomes past due.

The Establishment assumes that the credit risk on a financial instrument has not increased significantly since initial recognition if the financial instrument is determined to have low credit risk at the reporting date. A financial instrument is determined to have low credit risk if:

- (1) The financial instrument has a low risk of default,
- (2) The borrower has a strong capacity to meet its contractual cash flow obligations in the near term, and
- (3) Adverse changes in economic and business conditions in the longer term may, but will not necessarily, reduce the ability of the borrower to fulfil its contractual cash flow obligations.

(ii) Definition of default

The Establishment employs statistical models to analyse the data collected and generate estimates of probability of default (“PD”) of exposures with the passage of time. This analysis includes the identification for any changes in default rates and changes in key macro-economic factors across various geographies of the Establishment.

(iii) Credit-impaired financial assets

A financial asset is credit-impaired when one or more events that have a detrimental impact on the estimated future cash flows of that financial asset have occurred.

Kalyan Jewellers FZE

Notes to the separate financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2020 (continued)

3. Significant accounting policies (continued)

3.10 Financial instruments (continued)

Financial assets (continued)

Impairment of financial assets (continued)

(iii) Credit-impaired financial assets (continued)

Evidence that a financial asset is credit-impaired includes observable data about the following events:

- (a) significant financial difficulty of the issuer or the borrower;
- (b) a breach of contract, such as a default or past due event (see (ii) above);
- (c) the lender(s) of the borrower, for economic or contractual reasons relating to the borrower's financial difficulty, having granted to the borrower a concession(s) that the lender(s) would not otherwise consider;
- (d) it is becoming probable that the borrower will enter bankruptcy or other financial reorganisation; or
- (e) the disappearance of an active market for that financial asset because of financial difficulties.

(iv) Write-off policy

The Establishment writes off a financial asset when there is information indicating that the counterparty is in severe financial difficulty and there is no realistic prospect of recovery.

(v) Measurement and recognition of expected credit losses

The measurement of expected credit losses is a function of the probability of default, loss given default (i.e. the magnitude of the loss if there is a default) and the exposure at default. The assessment of the probability of default and loss given default is based on historical data adjusted by forward-looking information as described above. As for the exposure at default, for financial assets, this is represented by the assets' gross carrying amount at the reporting date; for financial guarantee contracts, the exposure includes the amount drawn down as at the reporting date, together with any additional amounts expected to be drawn down in the future by default date determined based on historical trend, the Establishment's understanding of the specific future financing needs of the debtors, and other relevant forward-looking information.

For financial assets, the expected credit loss is estimated as the difference between all contractual cash flows that are due to the Establishment in accordance with the contract and all the cash flows that the Establishment expects to receive, discounted at the original effective interest rate.

Derecognition of financial assets

The Establishment derecognises a financial asset only when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset expire, or when it transfers the financial asset and substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the asset to another entity. If the Establishment neither transfers nor retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership and continues to control the transferred asset, the Establishment recognises its retained interest in the asset and an associated liability for amounts it may have to pay. If the Establishment retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of a transferred financial asset, the Establishment continues to recognise the financial asset and also recognises a collateralised borrowing for the proceeds received.

Kalyan Jewellers FZE

Notes to the separate financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2020 (continued)

3. Significant accounting policies (continued)

3.10 Financial instruments (continued)

Financial assets (continued)

Derecognition of financial assets (continued)

On derecognition of a financial asset measured at amortised cost, the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the sum of the consideration received and receivable is recognised in profit or loss. In addition, on derecognition of an investment in a debt instrument classified as at FVTOCI, the cumulative gain or loss previously accumulated in the investments revaluation reserve is reclassified to profit or loss. In contrast, on derecognition of an investment in equity instrument, which the Establishment has elected on initial recognition to measure at FVTOCI, the cumulative gain or loss previously accumulated in the investments revaluation reserve is not reclassified to profit or loss, but is transferred to retained earnings.

Financial liabilities

All financial liabilities are measured subsequently at amortised cost using the effective interest method or at FVTPL.

Financial liabilities at FVTPL

Financial liabilities at FVTPL are stated at fair value, with any gains or losses arising on changes in fair value recognised in the statement of profit or loss to the extent that they are not part of a designated hedging relationship. The net gain or loss recognised in the statement profit or loss incorporates any interest paid on the financial liability.

However, for financial liabilities that are designated as at FVTPL, the amount of change in the fair value of the financial liability that is attributable to changes in the credit risk of that liability is recognised in statement of other comprehensive income, unless the recognition of the effects of changes in the liability's credit risk in other comprehensive income would create or enlarge an accounting mismatch statement of in profit or loss. The remaining amount of change in the fair value of liability is recognised in statement of profit or loss. Changes in fair value attributable to a financial liability's credit risk that are recognized in statement of other comprehensive income are not subsequently reclassified to statement of profit or loss; instead, they are transferred to retained earnings upon derecognition of the financial liability.

Gains or losses on financial guarantee contracts issued by the Establishment that are designated by the Establishment as at FVTPL are recognised in profit or loss.

Financial liabilities measured subsequently at amortised cost

Financial liabilities that are not designated as FVTPL are measured subsequently at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortised cost of a financial liability and of allocating interest expense over the relevant period. The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash payments (including all fees and points paid or received that form an integral part of the effective interest rate, transaction costs and other premiums or discounts) through the expected life of the financial liability, or (where appropriate) a shorter period, to the amortised cost of a financial liability.

Kalyan Jewellers FZE

Notes to the separate financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2020 (continued)

3. Significant accounting policies (continued)

3.10 Financial instruments (continued)

Financial liabilities (continued)

Derecognition of financial liabilities

The Establishment derecognises financial liabilities when, and only when, the Establishment's obligations are discharged, cancelled or have expired. The difference between the carrying amount of the financial liability derecognised and the consideration paid and payable is recognised in profit or loss.

3.11 Derivative financial instruments

The Establishment enters into derivative financial instruments to manage its exposure to foreign exchange rate risks, including foreign exchange forward contracts and swaps. Further details of derivative financial instruments are disclosed in note 20.

Derivatives are recognised initially at fair value at the date a derivative contract is entered into and are subsequently remeasured to their fair value at each reporting date. The resulting gain or loss is recognised in profit or loss immediately unless the derivative is designated and effective as a hedging instrument, in which event the timing of the recognition in profit or loss depends on the nature of the hedge relationship.

A derivative with a positive fair value is recognised as a financial asset whereas a derivative with a negative fair value is recognised as a financial liability. Derivatives are not offset in the financial statements unless the Establishment has both a legally enforceable right and intention to offset. A derivative is presented as a non-current asset or a non-current liability if the remaining maturity of the instrument is more than 12 months and it is not due to be realised or settled within 12 months. Other derivatives are presented as current assets or current liabilities.

3.12 Contingent liabilities

Contingent liabilities are not recognised/recorded in the separate financial statements. They are disclosed unless the possibility of an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits is remote. A contingent asset is not recognised in the separate financial statements but disclosed when an inflow of economic benefits is probable.

3.13 Borrowing costs

Borrowing costs directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of qualifying assets, which are assets that necessarily take a substantial period of time to get ready for their intended use or sale, are added to the cost of those assets, until such time as the assets are substantially ready for their intended use or sale.

Investment income earned on the temporary investment of specific borrowings pending their expenditure on qualifying assets is deducted from the borrowing costs eligible for capitalisation.

All other borrowing costs are recognised in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income in the period in which they are incurred.

Kalyan Jewellers FZE

Notes to the separate financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2020 (continued)

3. Significant accounting policies (continued)

3.14 Fair value measurement

For measurement and disclosure purposes, the Establishment determines the fair value of an asset or liability at initial measurement or at each reporting date. Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date, regardless of whether that price is directly observable or estimated using another valuation technique. The fair value measurement is based on the presumption that the transaction to sell the asset or transfer the liability takes place either:

- In the principal market for the asset or liability, or
- In the absence of a principal market, in the most advantageous market for the asset or liability.

The principal or the most advantageous market must be accessible to the Establishment. The fair value of an asset or a liability is measured using the assumptions that market participants would use when pricing the asset or liability, assuming that market participants act in their economic best interest.

A fair value measurement of a non-financial asset takes into account a market participant's ability to generate economic benefits by using the asset in its highest and best use or by selling it to another market participant that would use the asset in its highest and best use.

The Establishment uses valuation techniques that are appropriate in the circumstances and for which sufficient data are available to measure fair value, maximizing the use of relevant observable inputs and minimizing the use of unobservable inputs. Fair value for measurement and/or disclosure purposes in these financial statements is determined on the basis as explained above, except for share-based payment transactions that are within the scope of IFRS 2; leasing transactions that are within the scope of IFRS 16 and measurements that have some similarities to fair value, but are not fair value, such as net realisable value in IAS 2 or value in use in IAS 36.

All assets and liabilities for which fair value is measured or disclosed in the financial statements are categorized within the fair value hierarchy, described as follows, based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole:

Level 1- Quoted (unadjusted) market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities

Level 2 - Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is directly or indirectly observable

Level 3 - Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is unobservable

4. Critical accounting judgements and key sources of estimation uncertainty

While applying the accounting policies as stated in note 3, management of the Establishment has made certain judgments, estimates and assumptions that are not readily apparent from other sources. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and other factors that are considered to be relevant. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period of the revision in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period or in the period of the revision and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods.

Kalyan Jewellers FZE

Notes to the separate financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2020 (continued)

4. Critical accounting judgements and key sources of estimation uncertainty (continued)

4.1 Critical judgements in applying accounting policies

The following is the critical judgements, apart from those involving estimations, that the management has made in the process of applying the Establishment's accounting policies and that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognised in the separate financial statements.

Revenue recognition

In making their judgement, the Establishment considered the detailed criteria for the recognition of revenue set out in IFRS 15 and, in particular, whether the Establishment had transferred control of the goods to the customer.

Loan from shareholder

Loan from a shareholder represents additional funds provided by the shareholder and is classified as equity. In determining whether the funds/loan from a shareholder is a financial liability or an equity instrument, management has considered the detailed criteria set out in IAS 32 *Financial Instruments: Presentation and disclosure*. Further, management also considered the fact that the funds/loan is interest free, there are no contracted obligations to repay the amount and repayment is at the discretion of the Establishment. Management is satisfied that it is appropriately classified as equity in the separate statement of financial position (note 12).

4.2 Key sources of estimation uncertainty

The following are the key assumptions concerning the future, and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the end of the reporting period, that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year.

Calculation of loss allowance

When measuring ECL the Establishment uses reasonable and supportable forward looking information, which is based on assumptions for the future movement of different economic drivers and how these drivers will affect each other. The Establishment uses estimates for the computation of loss rates.

Loss given default is an estimate of the loss arising on default. It is based on the difference between the contractual cash flows due and those that the lender would expect to receive, taking into account cash flows from collateral and integral credit enhancements.

Probability of default constitutes a key input in measuring ECL. Probability of default is an estimate of the likelihood of default over a given time horizon, the calculation of which includes historical data, assumptions and expectations of future conditions.

Impairment of investments

Impairment of investments at cost is assessed based upon a combination of factors to ensure that investments carried at cost represent fair value of the underlying investment. These investments are made in the equity of subsidiaries engaged in the trading of jewellery. Accordingly, management believes that the fair value of the investments approximates the cost.

Kalyan Jewellers FZE

Notes to the separate financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2020 (continued)

5. Investment in subsidiaries

The Establishment has invested in equity shares of following companies as at 31 March:

<u>Name of the subsidiary</u>	<u>No of shares</u>	<u>Legal ownership</u>	<u>Controlling ownership</u>	<u>Amount INR (2020)</u>	<u>Amount INR (2019)</u>	<u>Principal activities</u>
Kalyan Jewellers L.L.C., U.A.E	147	49%	100%	30,04,680	27,73,861	Trading in jewellery
Kalyan Jewellers L.L.C., Oman	175,000	70%	100%	4,85,58,695	4,48,28,418	Trading in jewellery
Kalyan Jewellers Bahrain W.L.L	49	49%	100%	19,94,944	-	Trading in jewellery
				<u>5,35,58,319</u>	<u>4,76,02,278</u>	

The principal activities of the subsidiaries include trading of jewellery, watches and perfumes.

The share capital of Kalyan Jewellers L.L.C is United Arab Emirates Dirham 1,000 (AED 1,000) divided into 300 shares of AED 1,000 each. Mr. Mohammed Hamza Mustafa Mohammed Ahli, the local shareholder holds 51% of the share capital for the beneficial interest of the Establishment.

The share capital of Kalyan Jewellers L.L.C., Oman is Omani Rial 1 (AED 9.50) divided into 250,000 shares of Omani Riyal 1 each (AED 9.50). PNC Menon, the local shareholder holds 70% of the share capital for the beneficial interest of the Establishment.

The share capital of Kalyan Jewelers Bahrain WLL is Bahraini Dinar 100 (AED 20) divided into 100 shares of Bahraini Dinar 100 each (AED 20). Mr. Mohammed Hamza Mustafa Mohammed Ahli, the local shareholder holds 51% of the share capital for the beneficial interest of the Establishment. Kalyan Jewelers Bahrain WLL is yet to commence operations.

The Establishment has advanced additional investments in subsidiaries in the nature of equity to meet their additional capital requirements and is detailed below:

	<u>2020 INR</u>	<u>2019 INR</u>
Kalyan Jewellers L.L.C., U.A.E	684,74,00,000	443,44,03,000
Kalyan Jewellers L.L.C., Oman	58,33,30,415	53,85,18,995
	<u>743,07,30,415</u>	<u>497,29,21,995</u>

During the year, the Establishment has converted INR 204,40,00,000 of “loan to a related party” to investments in its subsidiary to meet their additional capital requirements. There has been no further additional contribution made in the current year.

Kalyan Jewellers FZE

Notes to the separate financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2020 (continued)

6. Cash and cash equivalents

	2020 INR	2019 INR
Bank balance - current account	<u>87,49,301</u>	<u>49,22,999</u>

Amounts held in banks are assessed to have low credit risk of default since these banks are highly regulated by the central banks of the United Arab Emirates. Accordingly, the management of the Establishment estimates the loss allowance on deposits at the end of the reporting period at an amount equal to 12 month ECL. None of the balances with banks at the end of the reporting period are past due, and taking into account the historical default experience and the current credit ratings of the banks, the management of the Establishment have assessed that there is no impairment, and hence have not recorded any loss allowances on these balances.

Cash and cash equivalents are secured against bank borrowings as disclosed in Note 15.

7. Trade and other receivables

	2020 INR	2019 INR
Trade receivables	1,87,99,833	2,75,05,394
Trade receivables – related party[Note 8(a)]	5,48,80,766	-
Advances to suppliers	9,58,62,844	23,67,55,097
Interest receivable on margin deposits (Note 9)	1,10,47,820	1,68,64,884
Prepayments	5,49,672	2,35,65,908
	<u>18,11,40,936</u>	<u>30,46,91,283</u>

- (a) Interest receivable on margin deposits represent the equivalent value of 2.86 kilograms (2019: 5.87 kilograms) of gold bullion receivable from bullion banks on margin deposits as at the reporting date (note 9), and has been valued at the bullion rate at the close of business on the reporting date.

Trade receivables, represents amounts receivable from third parties as at the reporting date. The average credit period for receivables from third parties is 30 days (2019: 30 days). The Establishment's trade receivable balances from third parties are not impaired.

Trade receivables are secured against bank borrowings as disclosed in Note 15.

In determining the recoverability of a trade receivable, the Establishment considers any change in the credit quality of the trade receivable from the date credit was initially granted up to the reporting date. The Establishment always measures the loss allowance for trade receivables at an amount equal to lifetime ECL. The expected credit losses on trade receivables are estimated using a provision matrix by reference to past default experience of the debtor and an analysis of the debtor's current financial position, adjusted for factors that are specific to the debtors, general economic conditions of the industry in which the debtors operate and an assessment of both the current as well as the forecast direction of conditions at the reporting date.

Kalyan Jewellers FZE

Notes to the separate financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2020 (continued)

7. Trade and other receivables (continued)

The following table details the risk profile of trade receivables based on the Establishment's provision:

	Expected credit loss rate	Gross carrying amount at default INR	Impaired receivables INR	Not impaired receivables INR
31 March 2020				
Low risk	0%	7,36,80,599	-	7,36,80,599
		<u>7,36,80,599</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>7,36,80,599</u>
		<u><u>7,36,80,599</u></u>	<u><u>-</u></u>	<u><u>7,36,80,599</u></u>
31 March 2019				
Low risk	0%	2,75,05,394	-	2,75,05,394
		<u>2,75,05,394</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>2,75,05,394</u>
		<u><u>2,75,05,394</u></u>	<u><u>-</u></u>	<u><u>2,75,05,394</u></u>

Ageing of trade receivables:

	Gross carrying amount at default INR	Impaired receivables INR	Not impaired receivables INR
31 March 2020			
<u>Past due by:</u>			
0 - 90 days	7,36,80,599	-	7,36,80,599
	<u>7,36,80,599</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>7,36,80,599</u>
	<u><u>7,36,80,599</u></u>	<u><u>-</u></u>	<u><u>7,36,80,599</u></u>
31 March 2019			
<u>Past due by:</u>			
0 - 90 days	2,75,05,394	-	2,75,05,394
	<u>2,75,05,394</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>2,75,05,394</u>
	<u><u>2,75,05,394</u></u>	<u><u>-</u></u>	<u><u>2,75,05,394</u></u>

8. Related party transactions

The Establishment enters into transactions with other companies and entities that fall within the definition of a related party as contained in International Accounting Standard (IAS) 24: *Related Party Disclosures*. Related parties comprise companies and entities under common ownership and/or common control and key management personnel.

The management decides on the terms and conditions of transactions and of services received/rendered from/to related parties as well as other charges.

Kalyan Jewellers FZE

Notes to the separate financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2020 (continued)

8. Related party transactions (continued)

Transactions with such related parties are made on substantially the same terms as those prevailing for comparable transactions with external customers and parties.

At the reporting date, balances with related parties were as follows:

	2020 INR	2019 INR
(a) Due from related parties		
<i>Subsidiaries</i>		
Kalyan Jewellers L.L.C., U.A.E.	49,24,35,738	78,63,59,119
Kalyan Jewellers L.L.C., Oman	77,75,14,646	117,44,21,386
Kalyan Jewellers Bahrain W.L.L.	26,38,23,188	-
<i>Entities under common control</i>		
Kalyan Jewelers for Golden Jewelries W.L.L., Kuwait	2,10,74,069	36,92,141
	<u>155,48,47,641</u>	<u>196,44,72,645</u>
Disclosed as trade receivables		
<i>Entities under common control</i>		
Kalyan Jewellers INC U.S.A (Note 7)	5,48,80,766	-
	<u>5,48,80,766</u>	<u>-</u>
(b) Due to related parties		
<i>Parent Company</i>		
Kalyan Jewellers India Ltd.	3,61,78,800	2,88,70,794
<i>Entities under common control</i>		
Kalyan Jewellers W.L.L., Qatar	136,46,42,240	91,78,18,467
	<u>140,08,21,040</u>	<u>94,66,89,261</u>

Amounts due to related parties are non-interest bearing and are repayable on demand.

	2020 INR	2019 INR
(c) Loan to a related party		
<i>Subsidiaries</i>		
Kalyan Jewellers L.L.C., UAE		
- Gold loan (note 15)	564,98,75,895	554,68,11,770
- Other loans	36,71,09,881	77,23,67,105
	<u>601,69,85,776</u>	<u>631,91,78,875</u>
Total loan (current portion)	<u>601,69,85,776</u>	<u>631,91,78,875</u>

The other loan to a related party carries an interest rate of 6% per annum [2019: 6% per annum].

During the current year, an amount of INR 204,40,00,000 (2019: INR 53,85,18,995) has been converted into an additional contribution to a subsidiary in the nature of equity (note 5), as resolved by the board resolution dated 15March2020. There has been no further additional contribution in the current year.

Kalyan Jewellers FZE

Notes to the separate financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2020 (continued)

11. Share capital

The authorised, issued and fully paid up shares of the Establishment are as follows:

	Percent of ownership %	Number of Shares	Amount INR
31 March 2020			
Kalyan Jewellers India Ltd.	100	150	251,54,32,66
31 March 2019			
Kalyan Jewellers India Ltd.	100	150	251,54,32,66

12. Loan from a shareholder

The loan from a shareholder as at 31 March 2020 represents an amount of INR 428.63Cr (2019: INR 374.19 Cr), which is loan from a shareholder (Kalyan Jewellers India Ltd.) in the nature of equity. This amount is interest free, has no fixed repayment term and repayment is at the discretion of the Establishment (note 4.1).

13. Provision for employees' end of service indemnity

	2020 INR	2019 INR
As at beginning of the year	12,75,240	8,43,207
Charge for the year	2,00,948	3,77,342
Impact of FCTR	1,18,316	54,690
As at end of the year	15,94,504	12,75,240

14. Trade and other payables

	2020 INR	2019 INR
Trade payables	4,67,57,318	2,91,64,540
Interest payable on gold loans	-	46,40,235
Other liabilities	11,46,08,225	15,20,04,353
	16,13,65,542	18,58,09,128

15. Bank borrowings

	2020 INR	2019 INR
Gold loans [note 8 (c) & 15 (a)]	564,98,75,895	558,68,11,770
Bank overdraft [note 15 (b)]	208,75,19,703	209,24,15,154
Term loan [note 15 (c)]	41,46,72,330	12,88,88,414
	815,20,67,928	776,81,15,338

Kalyan Jewellers FZE

Notes to the separate financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2020 (continued)

15. Bank borrowings (continued)

- a) The Establishment has obtained gold loan facilities with a total limit of INR608.09 Cr (2019: INR 561.38 Cr) of which INR 564.96 Cr (2019: INR 554.58 Cr) was utilized as at the end of the reporting period. The interest rate on the gold loans availed, ranges from 1.4% to 3.5% (2019: from 1.4% to 3.5%) per annum and the tenure of gold loan is 12months (2019: 12 months) and the loans are guaranteed by standby letters of credit issued by the Bank of the Parent Company.

The Establishment has transferred gold loans availed from bullion banks to its subsidiaries, Kalyan Jewellers L.L.C. UAE and Kalyan Jewellers L.L.C. Oman, on similar terms and conditions as the banks [note 8 (c)]. At 31 March 2020, gold quantity of 1,462 Kgs (2019: 1,930 Kgs) has been obtained as a loan from bullion banks on an unfixed basis and a gold quantity of 1,462Kgs (2019: 1,930 Kgs) has been given to related parties on an unfixed basis and has been revalued on the reporting date at the spot rate of INR3863per gram (2019: INR 2887per gram) (Note 8c).

Gold loans availed during the year are subject to certain bank covenants and these covenants have been met as at the reporting date.

- b) The Establishment has availed overdraft facilities against postdated cheques to finance the upfront security cash margin to be held against drawdowns under Unfixed Gold Facilities. The interest rate on these loans availed, ranges from 3.5% to 7.6% (2019: from 3.5% to 6.5%) per annum
- c) The Establishment has availed point of sale loans for funding inventories in it subsidiary's existing/new outlets. The interest rate on these loans availed, ranges from 5% to 7% (2019: from 5% to 7%) per annum.

The borrowings are subject to certain securities which include the personal guarantees of certain shareholders of the Parent Company, corporate guarantees of the Parent Company and subsidiaries, cash margin covering the unfixed gold facility, assignment of jewellery block insurance policy covering the Establishment and its subsidiaries; assignment of point of sales collections and pledge over bank account in which collections to be deposited; letters of credit, settlement cheques, hypothecation over stocks and receivables.

Reconciliation of liabilities arising from financing activities:

	1 April 2019 INR	Financing cash flows		Other changes INR	31 March 2020 INR
		Proceeds INR	Repayments INR		
Bank borrowing:	776,81,15,338	329,01,23,946	(355,25,74,323)	64,64,02,967	815,20,67,928

16. Finance income

	2020 INR	2019 INR
Interest income on other loans to a related party [note 8 (d)]	14,49,98,522	13,18,50,604
Interest income on gold loans to a related party [note 8 (d)]	26,61,37,430	26,32,18,340
Interest income on margin deposits [note 7 (a)]	2,54,46,016	1,69,71,955
Loan arrangement and letter of credit income [note 8 (d)]	3,69,25,636	2,79,71,681
	47,35,07,604	44,00,12,579

Kalyan Jewellers FZE

Notes to the separate financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2020 (continued)

17. General and administrative expenses

	2020 INR	2019 INR
Salaries and benefits	48,25,767	49,34,846
Professional fees	20,23,350	1,58,54,588
Bank charges	3,18,74,430	61,88,274
Rent expense	23,33,424	28,13,955
Others	-	5,97,888
	<u>4,10,56,970</u>	<u>3,03,89,551</u>

18. Finance costs

	2020 INR	2019 INR
Interest expense on gold loans	26,61,37,430	26,32,18,340
Interest expenses on term loan and bank overdrafts	14,49,98,522	12,77,96,818
Loan arrangement and letter of credit fees	3,69,25,636	3,20,25,448
	<u>44,80,61,589</u>	<u>42,30,40,605</u>

19. Foreign exchange loss

	2020 INR	2019 INR
Foreign exchange loss	<u>38,63,828</u>	<u>3,34,68,164</u>

20. Derivative financial instruments

Derivative financial assets

Held for trading derivatives that are not designated in hedge accounting relationships:

	2020 INR	2019 INR
Foreign currency forward contracts	1,61,70,820	-
Foreign currency swap contracts	8,60,299	-
	<u>1,70,31,119</u>	<u>-</u>

Kalyan Jewellers FZE

Notes to the separate financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2020 (continued)

20. Derivative financial instruments (continued)

Derivative financial liabilities

Held for trading derivatives that are not designated in hedge accounting relationships:

	2020 INR	2019 INR
Foreign currency forward contracts	6,08,99,037	-
Foreign currency swap contracts	4,50,74,616	-
	<u>10,59,73,653</u>	<u>-</u>

The aggregate net loss on derivative financial instruments recognised in profit or loss are:

	2020 INR	2019 INR
Net loss on derivative financial instruments	<u>8,38,51,401</u>	<u>-</u>

21. Financial instruments

a) Significant accounting policies

Details of the significant accounting policies and methods adopted, including the criteria for recognition, the basis of measurement and the basis on which income and expenses are recognised, in respect of each class of financial asset, financial liability and equity instrument are disclosed in Note 3 to the separate financial statements.

b) Categories of financial instruments

	2020 INR	2019 INR
<i>Financial assets:</i>		
At amortised cost	348,03,29,633	460,78,93,772
At fair value	<u>1,70,31,119</u>	<u>-</u>
	2020 INR	2019 INR
<i>Financial liabilities:</i>		
At amortised cost	406,43,78,616	335,38,01,957
At fair value	<u>10,59,73,653</u>	<u>-</u>

Kalyan Jewellers FZE

Notes to the separate financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2020 (continued)

21. Financial instruments (continued)

c) Fair value of financial instruments

Financial instruments comprise financial assets, financial liabilities and derivative financial instruments.

Financial assets consist of cash and cash equivalents, due from related parties, trade and other receivables (excluding prepaid expenses), loan to a related party, derivative finance instruments and other financial assets.

Financial liabilities consist of trade and other payables, Bank borrowings, due to related parties, loan from a related party, derivative financial instruments.

The Establishment uses the following hierarchy for determining and disclosing the fair value of financial instruments by valuation technique described below:

Level 1: quoted (unadjusted) prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;

Level 2: other techniques for which all inputs which have a significant effect on the recorded fair value are observable, either directly or indirectly; and

Level 3: techniques that use inputs which have a significant effect on the recorded fair value that are not based on observable market data.

The following table shows an analysis of financial instruments recorded at fair value by level of the fair value hierarchy:

	Level I INR'000	Level II INR'000	Level III INR'000	Total INR'000
2019				
Financial assets				
<i>Derivative Financial instruments</i>				
Forward Foreign exchange contracts	-	1,61,70,820	-	1,61,70,820
Currency Swaps	-	8,60,299	-	8,60,299
	<u>-</u>	<u>1,70,31,119</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,70,31,119</u>
Financial liabilities				
<i>Derivative Financial instruments</i>				
Foreign exchange forward contracts	-	6,08,99,038	-	6,08,99,038
Foreign exchange swap contracts	-	4,50,74,615	-	4,50,74,615
	<u>-</u>	<u>10,59,73,653</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>10,59,73,653</u>

The following table gives information how the fair values of these financial assets and financial liabilities are determined (in particular the valuation techniques and inputs used):

Financial assets/ (Financial liabilities)	Fair value hierarchy 2019	Valuation techniques and key inputs
Foreign currency forward and swap contracts-net	(8,89,42,534)	Level II <i>Discounted cash flow method</i> Future cash flows are estimated based on forward exchange rates at the end of the reporting period and contract rates, discounted at a rate that reflects the credit risk of the counterparty.

Kalyan Jewellers FZE

Notes to the separate financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2020 (continued)

22. Financial risk management

The Establishment's overall financial risk management program seeks to minimise potential adverse effects to the financial performance of the Establishment. The management provides principles for overall financial risk management and policies covering specific areas, such as market risk including foreign exchange risk and interest rate risk, credit risk, and liquidity risk.

(a) Credit risk management

Credit risk refers to the risk that counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to the Establishment. Credit risk is controlled by counterparty limits that are reviewed and approved by the management.

The Establishment's current credit risk grading framework comprises the following categories:

<i>Category</i>	<i>Description</i>	<i>Basis for recognizing expected credit losses</i>
Performing	The counterparty has a low risk of default and does not have any past-due amounts	12 month ECL
Doubtful	Amount is more than 180 days past due or there has been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition	Lifetime ECL - not credit impaired
In default	Amount is more than 365 days past due or there is evidence indicating the asset is credit-impaired	Lifetime ECL - credit-impaired
Write-off	There is evidence indicating that the debtor is in severe financial difficulty and the Establishment has no realistic prospect of recovery.	Amount is written off

The Establishment's principal financial assets are cash and cash equivalents, trade and other receivables, due from related parties, loan to a related party, derivative financial assets and margin deposits. The credit risk on bank balances, other receivables and margin deposits is limited because the counterparties are financial institutions registered in the United Arab Emirates.

Credit risk on loans to a related party and amounts due from related parties is limited as the management of the Establishment is actively involved in the operation of the subsidiary.

(b) Exchange rate risk management

At the reporting date, there were no significant exchange rate risks as substantially all financial assets and financial liabilities are denominated in U.A.E. Dirhams or U.S. Dollars, to which the Dirham is pegged.

(c) Liquidity risk management

Ultimate responsibility for liquidity risk management rests with the management. The Establishment manages liquidity risk by maintaining adequate reserves, by monitoring forecast and actual cash flows and matching the maturity profiles of financial assets and liabilities. The Establishment has access to loans from related parties to further reduce liquidity risk.

Kalyan Jewellers FZE

Notes to the separate financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2020 (continued)

22. Financial risk management (continued)

(c) Liquidity risk management (continued)

Liquidity risk tables

The following tables detail the Establishment's remaining contractual maturity for its non-derivative financial liabilities. The tables have been drawn up based on the undiscounted cash flows of financial liabilities based on the earliest date on which the Establishment can be required to pay. The tables comprise principal cash flows.

	Average interest rate %	Less than 1 month INR	1-3 months	3 months - 1 year	Total INR	Carrying amount INR
31 March 2020						
Variable interest rate instrument	5.5%	223,87,89,889	7,29,13,221	32,81,09,482	263,98,12,591	250,21,92,034
Non-interest bearing instruments	-	156,21,86,583	-	-	156,21,86,583	156,21,86,583
		<u>380,09,76,471</u>	<u>7,29,13,221</u>	<u>32,81,09,482</u>	<u>420,19,99,174</u>	<u>406,43,78,616</u>
31 March 2019						
Variable interest rate instrument	4%	218,72,82,073	2,23,40,654	10,05,32,973	231,01,55,701	222,13,03,568
Non-interest bearing instruments	-	113,24,98,389	-	-	113,24,98,389	113,24,98,389
		<u>331,97,80,463</u>	<u>2,23,40,654</u>	<u>10,05,32,973</u>	<u>344,26,54,090</u>	<u>335,38,01,957</u>

Kalyan Jewellers FZE

Notes to the separate financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2020 (continued)

22. Financial risk management (continued)

(c) Liquidity risk management (continued)

Liquidity risk tables (continued)

The following table details the Establishment's liquidity analysis for its derivative financial instruments based on contractual maturities. The table has been drawn up based on the undiscounted net cash inflows and outflows on derivative instruments that settle on a net basis.

	Less than 1 month INR	1-3 months	3 months - 1 year	Between 2 to 5 years INR	Total INR
31 March 2020					
Net settled (derivative liabilities):					
Foreign exchange forward contracts	6,08,99,038	-	-	-	6,08,99,038
Currency swaps	4,50,74,615	-	-	-	4,50,74,615
	<u>10,59,73,653</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>10,59,73,653</u>
	=====	=====	=====	=====	=====

Kalyan Jewellers FZE

Notes to the separate financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2020 (continued)

22. Financial risk management (continued)

(c) Liquidity risk management (continued)

Liquidity risk tables(continued)

The following tables detail the Establishment's expected maturity for its non-derivative financial assets. The tables below have been drawn up based on the undiscounted contractual maturities of the financial assets except where the Establishment anticipates that the cash flow will occur in a different period.

	Average interest rate %	Less than 1 month INR	1-3 months	3 months - 1 year	Between 2 to 5 years INR	Total INR	Carrying amount INR
31 March 2020							
Fixed interest rate instruments	6%	38,91,36,475	-	-	-	38,91,36,475	36,71,09,881
Variable interest rate instrument	2%	176,32,91,920	-	-	-	176,32,91,920	172,87,17,579
Non-interest bearing instruments	-	138,45,02,174	-	-	-	138,45,02,174	138,45,02,174
		<u>353,69,30,569</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>353,69,30,569</u>	<u>348,03,29,633</u>
31 March 2019							
Fixed interest rate instruments	6%	81,87,09,126	-	-	-	81,87,09,126	77,23,67,105
Variable interest rate instrument	4%	189,46,31,157	-	-	-	189,46,31,157	182,17,60,744
Non-interest bearing instruments	-	201,37,65,922	-	-	-	201,37,65,922	201,37,65,922
		<u>472,71,06,205</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>472,71,06,205</u>	<u>460,78,93,772</u>

Kalyan Jewellers FZE

Notes to the separate financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2020 (continued)

22. Financial risk management (continued)

(c) Liquidity risk management (continued)

Liquidity risk tables (continued)

The following table details the Establishment's expected maturity for its derivative financial instruments. The table has been drawn up based on the undiscounted net cash inflows and outflows on derivative instruments that settle on a net basis.

	Less than 1 month INR	1-3 months	3 months - 1 year	Between 2 to 5 years INR	Total INR
31 March 2020					
Net settled (derivative assets):					
Foreign exchange forward contracts	1,61,70,820	-	-	-	1,61,70,820
Currency swaps	8,60,299	-	-	-	8,60,299
	<u>1,70,31,119</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,70,31,119</u>

Kalyan Jewellers FZE

Notes to the separate financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2020 (continued)

22. Financial risk management (continued)

(d) Interest rate risk management

The Establishment is exposed to interest rate risk because it borrows funds at both fixed and floating interest rates. The risk is managed by the Establishment maintaining an appropriate mix between fixed and floating rate borrowings.

If interest rate had been 50 basis point higher/lower and all other variables were held constant, the Establishment's profit for the year ended 31 March 2020 would increase/decrease by INR38,67,371(2019: increase/decrease by INR 19,97,708).

(e) Commodity risk management

The Establishment is exposed to price risk on its gold borrowings. As at 31 March 2020 there are no significant exposures to the commodity price risk on financial assets and financial liabilities as gold inventory is on an unfixed basis which hedges the inventory to variances in the gold price rate.

23. Capital risk management

The capital structure of the Establishment consists of cash and cash equivalents and equity comprising issued share capital, loan from a shareholder and retained earnings as disclosed in the separate statement of changes in equity, loan from a shareholder and related party loans.

The Establishment manages its capital to ensure that the Establishment will be able to continue as a going concern while maximising the return to the shareholder through the optimisation of the debt and equity balances.

24. Non-cash transactions

	2020 INR	2019 INR
Conversion of amounts due from related party to additional contribution to a subsidiary	204,40,00,000	53,85,18,995
Gold loan availed and disbursed to a subsidiary	180,49,41,629	120,10,38,371
Interest expense on gold loan	28,22,96,268	26,15,57,770
Loan arrangement and letter of credit income	3,91,67,619	2,77,95,215

25. Approval of the separate financial statements

The separate financial statements were approved by the management and authorised for issue on 23 July 2020.